
I N  O U R  1 4 T H  Y E A R !

COMPLIMENTARY           YOUR REGIONAL GUIDE TO ART, CULTURE, HERITAGE, TOURISM AND LITERACY.

SHOWCASE
NOWV O L .  1 4 ,  N O .  4  •  J U L Y  2 4 ,  2 0 1 7

MAGAZINE

 The Jazz and Wine Festival at Fort Hunter Park, Harrisburg, at-
tracts thousands for an evening and two days of fun and music 
in this ideal setting. People from many miles around bring lawn 
chairs and food to go with the wine they buy from the vendors 
who offer wine tastings and cold bottles to go. This is the pre-
miere festival of the region and is the perfect salute to the end of 
summer. Get your tickets now for the Sept. 8, 9 and 10 edition.

Many of these photos were submitted by Dauphin County Department of Parks and Recreation.

DAUPHIN 
COUNTY

CULTURAL FEST I AUG. 4
MARKET SQUARE
HARRISBURG
PAGE 10 INSIDE

YORKFEST I AUG. 25, 26
DOWNTOWN YORK
 
GALLERY WALK I SEPT.10 
HARRISBURG



2   SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Twenty-five exhibition sites will welcome visitors 
during the 29th Annual Harrisburg Gallery 
Walk on Sunday, September 10, from 11 AM to 6 PM.  
This   popular free event is much anticipated each year 
by artists and art-lovers alike, with galleries and alter-
native exhibition spaces planning shows and entertain-
ment months in advance. Founded 29 years ago by The 
Art Association of Harrisburg, Gallery Walk continues 
to be coordinated annually by AAH, but each venue 
plans and executes its own individual exhibition, 
making for a most eclectic feast for Gallery Walkers! 
This year’s Walk will feature the added visual treat of 
murals throughout the City, created by Sprocket Mural 
Works, culminating in a block party on the 200 block 
of State Street. The block party will celebrate the con-
clusion of the 2017 Harrisburg Mural Fest with music, 
food trucks, art activities for all ages and the Hbg Flea.

“No Last Call” Band will be providing lively 
musical entertainment throughout the Gallery Walk 
route all afternoon!

As in past years, the first stop on the Walk is The 
Art Association itself at 21 North Front Street, where 
“Yellow Fever” is the theme of the Fall Membership 
Exhibition premiering on September 10, with the 
awards ceremony at noon. Hemlock Hollow will 
provide lively music all afternoon in the main gallery, 
and light refreshments will be available. Next stop 
will be   St. Stephen’s Episcopal Cathedral’s Mission 
Gallery, 221 North Front.

Penn National Insurance, 2 North Second Street, is an 
AAH Community Exhibition Site, where Thom Kulp 
will display his series of large abstracts “Couleurs 
Fantastiques!”  At Whitaker Center for Science & 
the Arts, 222 Market Street, “Y-Art: Discovering 
the Next Generation of Artists,” will be show-
cased. Zion Lutheran Church, 15 South 4th Street, is 
next on the route, followed by Salem United Church 
of Christ, 231 Chestnut Street, featuring sculptural 
mixed media by Barbara James. The Latino-Hispanic-
American Community Center, 1319 Derry Street, will 
showcase Latino-inspired artists’ varied works.  The 
Capital Area School for the Arts Charter School in 
Strawberry Square will feature the CASA Visual Arts 
Student Show.

At Old City Hall, 423 Walnut Street, local art-
ists will show their creations, accompanied by light 
refreshments. Gallery@Second, 608 North Second 
Street,  has over 250 works by regional artists in its 
Upstairs Gallery.  At 310 North Third Street, Pine 
Street Presbyterian Church will exhibit works by 
husband and wife Bob and Joanne Finkle, she with 
mixed –media contemporary paintings, and he with 
unique wood-stone sculpture, as well as wood bowls 
by Jason Finkle. Grace United Methodist Church, 216 
State Street, boasts many historical artifacts from early 
Harrisburg. Mangia Qui & Suba, 272 North Street, 
will show works by local artists. The State Museum of 
Pennsylvania will conclude “Art of the State 2017,” 

with Artists’ Conversations led by select artists at 1 PM. 
Across the street, 704 Lounge features original art-

work by PA and NY artists, and a swanky roof-top 
deck. City House Bed & Breakfast, 915 North Front 
Street, is next on the route, followed by Historic 
Harrisburg Association at 1230 North Third Street. 
New this year is Vivi on Verbeke, 258 Verbeke Street, 
where Harrisburg natives Vivian Sterste and Jackson 
Boyd will share their new photography, pottery, paint-
ings and sculptures. Midtown Scholar Bookstore & 
Robinson’s Gallery, 1302 North Third Street, will host 
local artists and musicians, as well as family-friendly 
activities throughout the day.

Susquehanna Art Museum,, 1401 North Third Street, 
is just north of the bookstore, with A Working Studio 
on Green at 1606 Green Street, just two blocks further. 
The Walk concludes with tours of The Governor’s 
Residence, 2035 North Front Street, with artists work-
ing en plein air in the lush gardens.

Complimentary shuttle service will be provided 
by Sutliff Chevrolet throughout the day, plying the 
route from  Market Square, to The State Museum, 
to Susquehanna Art Museum, to The Governor’s 
Residence and back to Market Square. WHTM-TV27 
is the Gallery Walk Media Sponsor, with WXPN and 
Sutliff Chevrolet as additional sponsors.

Visit www.artassocofhbg.com to view the Gallery 
Walk map, or pick one up at any participating venue.
SN n

29th Annual Gallery Walk Announced for Sunday, September 10

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET



  SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4   3 

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

The Harrisburg School District Summer STEAM 
Camp provided students with an opportunity to 
interact with the world around them in innova-
tive ways.  This camp went beyond lectures and 
presentations.  

It offered not only an interactive, hands on 
experience, but an integrated approach to learn-
ing where a certified teacher from the district was 
paired with a local artist from Jump Street. This 
innovative style allowed all involved to see how 
science, mathematics, engineering and technol-
ogy are intertwined and present in various artistic 
mediums. 

Connecting concepts like Newton’s Laws of 
Motion and the coordinate plane to hip hop and 
ballet provided campers with an opportunity to 
view the world in a unique way. It showed them 
that photography is science by turning the class-
room into a camera and by creating their own 
“zines,” build upon unique qualities and abilities 
in all campers. 

The science behind sound was explored by mak-
ing instruments using upcycled everyday materi-
als. The journey continued as campers explored 
music production and its mathematical elements 
along with creating the sound for their own film. 

In stop-motion animation, campers discovered new 
ways of presenting their thoughts and written 
work by creating their own film. 

The “makey makey experience” allowed camp-
ers to attach objects to computer programs and 
build upon the belief that everyone is inventive, 
creative and imaginative. 

Campers auditioned for and starred in the camp 
production highlighting the significant invention of 
the traffic light by Garret Morgan. The entire camp 
experience was commemorated through a mural 
on a hallway wall in the Marshall Math Science 
Academy; created and painted by the campers, of 
course. 

This type of experience needs to become more 
commonplace in our educational world. No one 
person can teach everything at mastery level 100% 
of the time. With partnerships like this, students 
directly benefit from the knowledge of a partner-
ship and experiences of a team. Learning, applica-
tion and, more importantly, realization of purpose 
is simultaneous.  

After this experience, academics and the arts are 
no longer separate concepts for our campers, they 
are “one and the same.” SN n

STEAM Camp Held in Harrisburg Brings the Arts Into the STEM Curriculum
BY KETSHIA HAWKINS

About the Writer
Mrs. Keptsia Hawkins has a M. Ed in Teaching and Cur-
riculum from Penn State University and a M. Ed in El-
ementary Education from Grand Canyon University.  She 
teaches in the Harrisburg School District. 

Donovan Harrell played inventor Garrett Morgan who created the auto-
matic traffic signal in the camp play “Traffic Light”

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO



4   SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Make your Reservations for an 
Added Soiree Today!

Sponsored by The Hall Foundation, the popular Summer Soiree 
series continues in July and August, with an added event scheduled 
for August 20.

Added to the Soiree schedule by the Art Association of Harrisburg 
is the brand-new “Cuban Soiree,” hosted by Dr. and Mrs. Manjon, 
and Tracey Meloni, at  Los Tres Cubanos at 540 Race Street in 
Shipoke on Sunday, August 20, from 4 to 7 PM.  Traditional Cuban 
art, music and food will be featured in this exciting event, intended 
to introduce Cuban culture to the community. Again, reservations 
are $45 in advance and $50 at the door.

Visit www.artassocofhbg.com to make your advance reservations 
now, or call 717-236-1432

Franklin County Council on the Arts Has a Two-Person Exhibition  
and Invites All to See It

The Franklin County Council on the Arts presents 
“Ski Holm – Katrina Hoopes: Recent Work”, an exhi-
bition of paintings and drawings, sponsored by Stacy 
Mellott/Remax Realty Agency. The show will be on 
view through Friday, August 25, Tuesday through 
Friday from 10 am – 2 pm, or by appointment. For 
more information, call 717-264-6883 or visit www.
councilforthearts.net.

A native of New York, Ski Holm was invited at age 
sixteen to study life drawing at C.W. Post College; 
he then majored in Fine Art at FIT in New York City, 
studying composition and painting, followed by a five-
year stint as staff Artist-In-Residence for Theater for 
the New City in NYC. There he expanded his range 
of work to include set design and scene painting for 
many productions including the world premiere of 
the Obie Award-winning play, The Danube. Ski estab-
lished a resident studio at his home in Franklin County 

in 1992. Since then he has exhibited in New York City, 
Philadelphia and many local galleries throughout 
Pennsylvania and Maryland.  His work is represented 
in the collections of many museums and foundations. 
In addition to his full-time production schedule Ski 
is a committed advocate for arts education. He offers 
private lessons in drawing and painting and created 
a special course in portfolio development for high 
school students who have continued their fine arts 
studies at Maine College of Art, Kutztown University 
and the Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts. Ski 
has been a faculty member at the Washington County 
Museum of Fine Arts in Hagerstown, MD, as well as 
the Council for the Arts, offering classes in Painting, 
Composition, Portraiture and Drapery. He is also a 
Resident Artist with the Arts in Education program of 
the PA Council on the Arts. 

 Waynesboro resident Katrina Hoopes is a self-
taught artist, who has displayed her work at Gallery 50 
in Waynesboro, as well as at the Washington County 
Arts Council, the Washington County Museum of 
Fine Arts, the Waynesboro Hospital, and the Thought 
Lot in Shippensburg. Her work has won Best of Show 
Awards at the Washington County Arts Council, and 
– 4 times! – at the Waynesboro Studio Arts Club’s 
Clothesline Exhibit, as well as many other awards. 
“My primary interest is in the human figure,” she 
says. “I love the gradations of skin tone, the moisture 
of the eyes, the curl of the hair – it’s all fascinating to 

try to capture. I also enjoy painting the dogs from the 
shelter where I walk every Thursday morning with a 
group of volunteers. I love walking these dogs: if they 
can’t find a home, they should at least matter enough 
for somebody to honor them with a painting! Half of 
the profits of any dog painting sales go to our shelter, 
the Antietam Humane Society. She states, “My oil 
painting is loose, and close to impressionism. There is 
an energy and quickness to the oils that I find exciting 
to create. When I’m creating something, time stops as 
I get immersed in the world of making. This is some-
thing I require and is part of who I am. It’s a wonderful 
feeling, whether I’m painting a canvas or moving rocks 
to build a pond. We all want to get a bit lost for a time.” 
A favorite quote of the artist is from the actor Danny 
Kaye: “Life is a great big canvas, and you should throw 
all the paint on it you can!”

For more information, visit www.councilforthearts.
net or call 717-264-6883.  SN n

Ski Holm painting.

Katrina Hoopes painting.



  SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4   5 

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

We live in an age of automatic information. You want 
to know what’s happening in your hometown?

You Google an events calendar, you text a friend, you 
see what’s posted on Facebook or Instagram or you 
consult a copy of ShowcaseNow! online. 

You want to get to an event quickly? Call Uber. 
Your request for information and the response you 

receive are almost instantaneous. 
But if you want to understand the people and events 

that have come before us you have to slow down. You 
have to go to the places the past has inhabited and use 
all of your senses to inhabit it too. Walking down the 
many unchanged streets in historic Lancaster or York, 
for example, and you feel the closeness of the buildings, 
and your neighbors.

There’s no time better to visit places where past and 
present overlap than during the summer. Towns and 
communities, historic homes and sites open their doors 
to you almost every weekend. And there’s no better 
way to transition to the past than by walking or taking a 
boat or riding a train.

Canal Tour
 Every Sunday from June through October Lebanon 

County offers visitors a leisurely ride through the Union 
Canal Tunnel Park by boat. Volunteers can tell you the 
story of Lebanon and the canal that once connected 
Harrisburg to Reading and helped bring anthracite coal 
into Philadelphia. What will be most different for the 21st 
Century visitor is the view of land from the water and a 
gentle pace that actually allows you to take it all in. You 
want more information, visit Lebanon County Historical 
Society (www.lebanoncountyhistoricalsociety.org)  
or Facebook: Union Canal Tunnel Park

Railroad Tour
Central Pennsylvania is lucky to have many sections 

of its original railroad routes still functioning,  thanks 
to the railroad enthusiasts in the area. York County’s 

Steam Into History offers both leisurely rides and 
history programs to give the modern visitor a sense 
of what it took to just get to a destination by train. As 
a special treat, programs this year bring back historic 
characters from the American West to visit us here in 
Pennsylvania.

Steam Into History, New Freedom    
www.steamintohistory.com
 

Walking Tours, York  and Lancaster counties
But maybe the most fun is to take a walking tour. 

Almost every community with an historic story to tell has 
a walking tour, often led by volunteers, who are deeply 
knowledgeable and who want to share their stories with 
you. The focus may be architecture, American history 
or a ‘ of the people who once lived in the community. 
But the point is, you have to take some time. This is not 
about power-walking or getting that 999th step on your 
Fitbit. This is about strolling on sidewalks and walking 
through doors of a three-dimensional history, not 
opening a new tab on the browser.

The most popular tour in York is the one led by Kevin 
Schreiber, the former state representative and current 
head of the YCEA and JJ Sheffer. It occurs in the fall 
and shows you behind the scenes of some of York’s 
treasures.

African American History 
The African American Historical Society of South-

Central Pennsylvania’s second year of African American 
Walking Tours is going strong in Lancaster. The first 
Saturday of each month through October, morning and 
afternoon tours give visitors a window into the lives of 
free-Blacks and those fleeing enslavement as they lived 
and worked in Lancaster City from the Colonial period 
through today. (www.visitlancastercity.com) 

A more general – architecture/historic figures/historic 
firsts – tour is also available by Historic Lancaster 
Walking Tours. (HLWTour@gmail.com) 

Churches, medicine and mysteries are just three of the 

themed tours offered over the summer in Gettysburg. 
Gettysburg’s Licensed Town Historians (www.gblth.
com) walk you through the themes above and offer 
many more as you get a look at life at street-level during 
the 19th century.

Cumberland County 
Cumberland County’s Historical Society also offers 

walking tours this summer. Using one block in Carlisle, 
they will provide the visitor with 300 years of history. 
If you have a fire fighter (or enthusiast) in the family 
consider six 19th century Carlisle firehouses.

Self- Guided Tours. (https://www.historicalsociety.
com/events/tours/)

But if you don’t like to be led or if you are handy 
with technology there are several ways to use it to get 
the information you need to conduct self-guided tours 
in areas that interest you. Most of the sites mentioned 
above have informative maps that you can download so 
you can set out on your own adventure. Of course you 
can pick up maps for self-guided tours, too.  

Perry County 
From Perry County, The Perry Historians (www.

theperryhistorians.org/Tour.html) have created a Self-
Guided Driving Tour of Black History Sites. With map 
in hand, or GPS on the windshield, and The Historians 
Facts Sheet, several hours can be spent visiting the 12 + 
sites referenced. You can start by visiting https://www.
youtube.com/watch?v=w37WBwzB4i4d.

And if downloading a paper tour is just too ‘old 
school’ there are two apps available on iTunes or 
Amazon that will let you take an architectural tour of 
York or several tours of the Gettysburg battlefield. 

Look Up, York! Is a downloadable book ($0.99) 
by Doug Gelbert that provides a map and more than 
100 photos of buildings of architectural and historical 
interest in the City of York. You will still be walking, but 
at least you can look down at your phone regularly.

The Civil War Trust and NeoTreks, Inc. developed 
the Gettysburg Battle App® to let visitors to the 
Gettysburg Battlefield drive through the park while 
learning about the battle and the men who participated 
in it. The app offers several tour routes and a good bit 
of historic information. (FYI for Civil War buffs, Neo 
Treks has created similar apps for many of the Civil War 
Battlefields.)

So, slow down this summer, take a walk, and connect 
with the past!   SN n

There are Many Ways to Learn History and Entertain Yourself  
in Our Region: Slow Down and Get to Know Your Past
BY GAIL TOMLINSON

The African American History Tour continues.

A walking tour at Lancaster’s train station.

We Want to Hear From You: Do you have any ideas for walking tours or other presentations? If so we’d like to hear from you. Please send your ideas and your comments to ShowcaseNow@aol.com.  All issues are 
archived at www.showcasenow.net.



6   SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4

Long before European settlers travelled to the New 
World, there was a great nation of native peoples 
who lived and flourished in this land of plenty. If you 
wish to know more about the tribes that lived and 

travelled throughout the Susquehanna region, then 
please join us to welcome Dr. Barry Kent at Red Land 
Community Library, 48 Robin Hood Drive, Etters, PA 
17319 on Wednesday, August 16 at 6:30pm. Doors will 
open at 6pm. Dr. Kent holds a Ph.D. in anthropology 
from Penn State University and served for 20 years as 
Pennsylvania State Archaeologist. 

Dr. Kent is the author of two important books, 
Susquehanna’s Indians and a fascinating fictionalized 
account of a man known as Jacob, My Friend – a 
Dutch fur trader who in the mid-1600’s became close-
ly connected with the Susquehannocks, marrying a 
Susquehannock woman and serving as a trusted inter-

preter for the Susquehannocks in their dealings with 
the Dutch and the English. Both books are available to 
check out at Red Land Community Library.   

Dr. Kent has been involved with excavations of most, 
if not all, of the Susquehannock Indian archaeological 
sites in Pennsylvania. He was instrumental in devel-
oping and implementing the State Museum’s Hall of 
Anthropology and Archaeology and is a recipient of 
the Pennsylvania Archaeology’s Lifetime Achievement 
Award. 

Back to Library on Saturdays with Music 
from Sweden

After a whirlwind of Summer Reading activities for 
children and teens on weekdays during the summer, 
Red Land Community Library is ready to open the 
doors on Saturdays again, beginning September 2nd 
from 10am to 2pm. We are going to kick-off the event 
with a picnic and we are very happy to welcome the 
award-winning Swedish quintet Jaerv, who present 
heartfelt folk music with influences from both jazz and 
pop music. The band will play at 11 am. Bring a pot 
luck dish for the picnic afterwards. We need to feed 
them well before they head off for an evening show in 
New Jersey.

I met these talented young men on their first tour 
in the US. I think it was 2009 when they performed 
for Susquehanna Folk Music Society. They met in 
University at Gothenberg, Sweden, where they all 
majored in music education. Markus Gustavsson, who 
plays fiddle and lead vocals, had a strong passion 
to play and preserve traditional music. The equally 
talented members, Anders Bersten, Harald Nilsson, 

Tobias Hedlund, and Joel Hagen, complement Markus 
and each other with five-voice harmonies and flaw-
less musical accompaniment. The first time that I ever 
heard the intricate, traditional Swedish instrument 

called the Nyckelharpa (keyed fiddle) was played by 
Anders.    

They have come a long way since their first US tour 
in 2009. Jaerv has travelled to Japan, Spain, Scotland, 
and many other countries. Their discography includes 
Inrikes (2009), Vol 2 (2014) and the new and critically 
acclaimed album Under den linden (2016).

In the first US tour, Jaerv performed at Kaltreider-
Benfer Library in Red Lion, PA, to an enthusiastic 
crowd. I look forward to presenting them to our library 
visitors on September 2nd.   SN n

Tales of Indians of the Susquehanna  
and Music from Sweden in the library 

BY KAREN HOSTETTER

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

About the Author: Karen Hostetter is the branch manager at Red Land Library known for her programs about musical groups and historical facts.

Dr. Barry Kent is author of these books on the Susquhanna 
“Indians.”

Jaerv, the musical group from Sweden, coming to Red Land Library.

From the iconic songbook of Johnny Cash comes this unique musical about love and faith, struggle and 
success, rowdiness and redemption, and home and family. More than two dozen classic hits—including “I 
Walk The Line,” “A Boy Named Sue,” “Folsom Prison Blues,” and the title tune—paint a musical portrait of 
The Man in Black that promises to be a foot-stompin’ salute to a uniquely American legend!

York’s Much Loved Belmont Theatre Presents  
Johnny Cash Musical in the Studio: Beginning Friday, Aug. 11

RING OF FIRE (Musical)
August 11-13, 17-20, 2017

27 S. Belmont Street
York, PA 17403

Tickets: (717) 854-5715
Admin. Office: (717) 854-3894

$5250 was given to Child Care Consultants to support the 
“Extreme STREAM” fair for young children and their fami-
lies.  This fair will engage parents in hands-on, developmen-
tally appropriate Science, Technology, Reading, Engineering, 
Art, and Math activities led by Early Childhood Education 
providers in partnership with area non-profit organizations. 

$1,500. was awarded to Bell Socialization Services to pur-
chase early childhood educational items for volunteers to 
use with toddlers and preschool children in Bell’s Bridge 
Housing program. 

$2500. was awarded to Children’s Aid Society – The 
Lehman Center Crisis Nursery, to purchase children’s 
books, flashcards, posters, alphabet blocks and other teach-

ing aids, craft and activity supplies to improve readiness to 
enter school. 

 $4,000. was awarded to York County Library System to 
support the “1000 Books Before Kindergarten” project to 
improve school readiness and positive parental interactions. 

The remaining $4000. was given to the YMCA of York and 
York County – Downtown Early Learning Center, to support 
the Café Events Program where parents are encouraged to 
actively participate in games and crafts with their children. 
This grant includes play yard materials, supplies for the art, 
music and construction centers, and take-home activities 
and books.   SN n

Rotary Club of York Gives Grants to Nonprofits 

L-R:  Marcella Kinard (Bell Socialization Services), 
Bob Cox (Rotary Club Grants Committee Chair), 
Paddy Rooney (Rotary Club President ‘16-‘17), 
Paula Gilbert (York County Library System), Janelle 
Swartz  (Children’s Aid Society-The Lehman Center 
Crisis Nursery), Christy Renjilian (Child Care Con-
sultants), and Teresa Wilson (YMCA – Downtown 
Early Learning Center).  



  SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4   7 

Two artists specializing in different media arrived in York twenty-one years ago.  
Peter Danko was a furniture designer and his wife, Susan McDaniel, an interior 
designer/photo stylist/stager/fiber artist.

 On a beautiful Sunday afternoon on a secluded porch, a gentle breeze 
provided a perfect setting to learn more about this interesting couple. 

 Peter knew he was good at drawing but he didn’t know where to proceed 
with that talent.  He received a degree in art and art history from the University of 
Maryland but had not found the job that fit his passion.  

He happened into a cabinet shop and inhaled the distinctive smell of wood and was 
smitten. He wanted to work with wood and create something unique. He invented 
a process using molded plywood to create furniture. (See his website at peterdanko.
com for more details.)  He also incorporated his desire to use recycled materials such 
as seat belts for the webbing in chairs, a form of sustainability.  

The Museum of Modern Art, New York 

He took samples to MOMA (Museum of 
Modern Art) in New York City.  The director 
was so impressed that several of Peter’s 
works are still on display there. His works 
are also in the Smithsonian Museum 
in Washington.  The Washington 
Post reviewed his work and through 
syndication he became known for his 
green work ethic and unique style.

 But how, you may wonder, did 
he find his way to York, Pennsylvania?  
He first worked for Thonet Corporation, 
a company that attracted many talented 
people to York,  and then at Mastercraft, a 
factory in Red Lion. He eventually went on his 
own and now has a workshop in York.  His passion 
is to make things with his hands, a self-described 
“geek”.  In their home, Peter created an unusual series of 
kitchen cabinets in which removable white plastic sheets, with 
no hinges, just magnets create a versatile front for the cabinets. Being 
backlit, they are truly striking at night. For building the prototype, he 
designed the machine that made it. In his limited “down time”, Peter 
is an avid reader.  His interests include history, sci-fi, WWII, the Bible, physics and 
astronomy.

 Peter has an interesting assistant, Sudhir Walia, who has been working 
with him since the early ‘90s.  He is a very conscientious worker and has been deaf 

since birth.  Peter and Sudhir have developed their own unique sign language to 
communicate as they work together.

 Susan is a native of Minot, North Dakota.  She studied art in college at 
the Universities of North Dakota and Maryland. After graduation, she worked in 
Washington, DC for the Woodward and Lothrop Department Store.  Her duties 
included dressing mannequins and setting up displays for publicity. She met Peter 
during this period when he had prepared a prop for a photo shoot. They dated and 
both found jobs in the York Area—-Peter at Thonet and Susan at the Bon Ton. 

“Colorful,  eclectic, hip and sometimes elegant.”

In an article for a local magazine, she describes herself as “colorful, eclectic, hip 
and sometimes elegant.” 

“Many of my friends are fiber and jewelry artists. I love to wear 
their work: it is like having them with me all day long!” 

Some of Susan’s friends are fellow members of Makers 
Dozen. This group enjoys creating artwork in many 

genres. Once a year they hold a two-day studio tour. 
This year it will be on November 11 and 12 from 

10-5.  The group also collaborates to
 share ideas and offer advice.  Susan credits 

her mother with her interest in fiber art as 
she taught her many kinds of handwork.  In 
their entryway, a hat rack is adorned with 
examples of the knitted hats Susan has 
created.  Her credo is “never use a pattern” 
always think “outside the box.”  

 Susan’s interior design talents are 
evident in the Handsome Cab, a new hotspot 

on North George Street in York. Peter’s chairs 
offer comfortable seating for patrons of this 

urban chic restaurant/bar.  As for Susan’s “down 
time”, she loves to spend it with friends. She is 

definitely a “people person”.
 Because their artistic talents are quite diverse, 

their individual contributions to the Handsome Cab at 106 N. 
George Street, York, call 717-793-2413

exhibit a way that complements their passions. They have been 
truly successful, not only professionally but also in their marriage. 

What a great fortune for York to have them sharing their talents in the midst of 
the Art Renaissance developing in a town known as “the White Rose City.”  SN n

Peter Danko and Susan McDaniel  
are Artists Married to their Art--and to Each Other!

BY SUZY HERSHEY

We’d Like to Hear From You! In this article, Suzy Hershey, the writer, asks you to send her a note about your favorite book or the book that changed  your life. We’d like to hear from you on other issues, too. If you 
have a comment, a suggestion or a critique, please write, email, text or call us. Send your comments to ShowcaseNow, P.O. Box 2545, Harrisburg, PA 17105. Alternatively, simply send us an email at ShowcaseNow@aol.com-- and feel 
good that you have helped us make this a better multi-media magazine. And we may use your comments if you don’t mind to illustrate just that point!    

Northeast Branch of Reading Public Library
Offers Limited Services While Repairs Proceed

The Northeast Branch of Reading Public Library, located at 1348 N. 11th 
Street, has suspended normal operating hours while the branch’s HVAC project 
continues.  A limited selection of library materials will be available outside the 
Northeast Branch entrance at the following times:

Mondays, Tuesdays, and Thursdays, - 10 am to 12 pm
Wednesday - 5 to 7 pm
Saturdays 12 – 2 pm

The collection being offered will include new items as well as “daily specials.”
In order to continue to serve the community as fully as possible during the 

summer months, the library’s Northwest Branch at 901 Schuylkill Avenue will 
expand their hours of operation to include Mondays and Wednesdays from 9:30 
am to 5:00 pm.

The NE library’s youth programming will be offered through outreach ser-
vices at summer programs happening throughout the area.

 For hours of operation at all Reading Public Library locations, visit our web-
site at: http://readingpubliclibrary.org/locations-hours/ or call 610-655-6355.  SN n

Peter Danko and Susan McDaniel

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO



8   SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4

Nina Hill and Tom Hill, sister and brother, are current 
members of the CVSM family.

Nina started playing clarinet in 4th grade and played in school 
bands until graduation. She selected the clarinet because her 
sister played and she thought it would save money with 2 of 
them using the same instrument. She does not recommend this 
method; sharing instruments is something you just do not want 
to do! Then she didn’t play for about 35 years until retirement 
when she picked it up again (she is now 71 years old).

When the New Horizons Band formed, she volunteered to 
help with the clarinets.  However, she had inherited her grand-
father’s cornet (made in 1906) some years ago and thought that 
would be a perfect place to play it. 

So she got serious with the cornet/trumpet and started les-
sons with Gloria McCauley in 2012. The lessons have been a 
tremendous help!!  She plays clarinet with the Shippensburg 
Town Band, the Shippensburg German Band and the CVSM 
Symphonic Band.  She has also played trumpet with the CVSM 
Band. A goal Nina recently achieved was to play a high G on the 
trumpet. Note placement is a challenge for her on the trumpet 
she is constantly working to increase her range and stamina on 
the trumpet. 

Nina’s other interests include singing in the Freedom Valley 
Chorus ( Sweet Adelines), horses and bowling. She has worked 
with the 4-H horse program for 42 years and was a therapeutic 
riding instructor for many years with Fr. Co. Therapeutic Riding 
Center.

At 75 years young music was a part of life for  Tom. He began 
playing trombone in the 6th grade. He loved the sound of the 
trombone and was drawn to the slide (versus using valves). 
Tom played through high school and then did not play again 
for 32 years since he did not own a trombone. Then in 1990, he 
played with the Alumni Band at CASHS and 2 years later he 
joined the newly formed CVSM Community Symphonic Band. 
Following the inaugural CVSM band concert in 1993, he joined 
the Shippensburg Band and purchased a trombone. 

Tom joined the New Horizons Band in the Spring of 2014 
and then added on Trombone lessons with Keith Smith in the 
Fall of 2015. Currently, Tom performs with SIX bands and does 
not know how he existed for 32 years without playing music. 
Recently, he has achieved his goal of learning to use a metro-
nome during practicing. 

Tom has an interest in classic cars, and is a former player of 
baseball, tennis, and softball.

Useful practice tips from Nina & Tom: 
• Learn to use a metronome.
• Work on small portions rather than the whole piece.  
• For difficult passages, start slow and gradually increase 

tempo. 
Useful performance tips from Nina and Tom:
• The more you do it, the easier it gets.  
• You’re sharing your talent and artistry with the audience!
• Remember that this is not brain surgery: if you goof up, 

nobody gets hurt.  SN n

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Music, Music, Music: A 
Cumberland Valley School 
Family Has Some Tips to Share 

Creative York Awards will be presented to individuals, organizations, events 
and/or businesses demonstrating creativity, outstanding achievements or excep-
tional contributions made to the community. More information coming soon, but 
be sure to put October 27 on your calendar so you don’t miss it! 

We have big things in store for this year’s  
Creative York Awards... Stay tuned!

2017 Creative 
York Awards 
Save The Date:  
Friday, Oct. 27

at the Valencia 
Ballroom, York



  SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4   9 

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

What’s Going on at Yorkfest? Here Are the Details for the August 26-27 Festival
Saturday, August 26  
(10 a.m. to 5 p.m.)
Sunday, August 27  
(10 a.m. to 4 p.m.)
 
Yorkfest Opening Reception 
and Awards Ceremony:  
Friday, August 25 (6 to 8 p.m.)

Yorkfest Community Jazz 
Concert:  Saturday, August 26 
(6 to 9 p.m.)

 

ALL EVENTS ARE FREE AND 
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC!

 
Yorkfest is York’s premier summer 

fine arts festival weekend featuring 100 
select fine artists from all around the 
country, free family-friendly entertain-
ment and hands-on arts activities, food, 
and an evening community jazz concert.  

 Yorkfest is supported in part by 
the Pennsylvania Council on the 
Arts, the state agency funded by the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and 
the National Endowment for the Arts, a 
federal agency.

This year, Mary Yeaple, the Yorkfest 
coordinator says, “we are excited to part-
ner with York artist Polly Stetler as our 
2017 Yorkfest Fine Arts Festival featured 
artist. We will be using Polly’s fiber 
creation entitled ‘Wishful Thinking’  as 
the event image in our print advertise-
ments, postcards, billboards, and fes-
tival merchandise this year. Yorkfest 
committee member Marion Stephenson 
explains,  “Polly was chosen for her 
unique art work.  She has taken a tradi-
tional craft and made it into a wonderful 
creative art form by making her own 
cloth and then designing and sewing 
fabulous works of art.  Polly could easily 
compete with any contemporary artist 
of our time.  We are lucky to have such 
a talented artist in York!” 

 The Yorkfest Juried Art Exhibition, 
sponsored by Glatfelter Insurance 
Group, will be displayed at the Creative 
York Gallery, 10 North Beaver Street. 
Creative York is located just a block 
away from the Yorkfest Festival 
Marketplace grounds. The public is 
invited to a reception for art and literary 
award winners at the gallery on Friday, 
August 25 (6 to 8 p.m.). 

 One hundred fine artists from around 
the country will be chosen to participate 
in the Yorkfest Festival Marketplace, 
sponsored by Glatfelter, on Saturday 
(10 a.m. to 5 p.m.) and Sunday (10 a.m. 
to 4 p.m.). 

 The Yorkfest Youth Art and Literary 
Exhibits will be displayed at the 
Agricultural & Industrial Museum, 217 
West Princess Street. An awards cer-
emony will take place Saturday, August 
26, at 2 p.m.

 Multiple performance areas will 
offer live music and entertainment 
throughout the day on Saturday and 
Sunday.

 Creative York will again present the 

Creative York Family Pavilion with a 
variety of interactive community art 
projects. This area will be located in the 
Gates & Plough Tavern Courtyard.  

 ChalkWalk will feature colorful chalk 
murals being created before your eyes 
along Market Street between Pershing and 
Beaver Streets on Saturday, August 26. 

 In addition to hosting our youth exhi-
bitions again this year, the York County 
History Center is planning several activ-
ities in and around the Colonial Court 
House Complex for both days, includ-
ing its gift shop and walking tours of the 
Murals of York and the Colonial Court 
House, plus talks and demonstrations.  

NEW for 2017:  
Spin Art Bicycles are coming to 

Yorkfest. Festival attendees are invited 
to create a masterpiece while also get-
ting a little exercise. Look for this ped-
dling and art activity in the first block of 
North Pershing Avenue.

 We’re continuing to expand the culi-
nary offerings at Yorkfest, sponsored 
by WellSpan, and will have additional 
diverse food and beverage options 
available at several locations through-
out the festival.

 This year, the poetry tent has been 
renamed the Silken Literary Tent, 
which gets its name from Robert Frost’s 
The Silken Tent, a poem about our inter-
connectedness to everything in the 
world, and especially our relationship to 
one other, the way that we are “loosely 
bound by countless silken ties of love 
and thought to everything on earth...” 
and it is the perfect name for a venue 
that features all expressions of the liter-
ary arts. Come sit beneath the sounds of 
dynamic writers, poets, storytellers, and 
playwrights who will be giving perfor-
mances and readings in an open-air tent 
at the corner of Pershing Avenue and 
Market Street. From page poetry to dra-
matic monologues, spoken word to sto-

rytelling, local and regional artists will 
fill the streets of York with their extraor-
dinary voices in this two-day celebra-
tion of the literary arts. Performances 
and readings will take place in 15- to 
20-minute segments, all day, both days; 
passers-by are welcome to jump in and 
perform.

 The Historic Codorus Creek Boat 
Parade by the Stewards of the Lower 
Susquehanna will launch at 2 p.m. on 
Saturday, August 26, from Bantz Park.

 The City of York will again offer a 
FREE community jazz concert in the 
Capitol Theatre on Saturday night, 
August 26, beginning at 6 p.m. We 
thank the Strand-Capitol Performing 
Arts Center, soon to be renamed the 

Appell Center for the Performing Arts 
beginning in May, for their generous 
assistance with this event. Performers 
include The Jost Project and Extremity. 
Doors will open at 5 p.m. and no tickets 
are required.        

If you’re on Facebook, be sure to Like 
the York City Special Events page, or 
follow @YorkCityEvents on Twitter, to 
receive regular updates on Yorkfest hap-
penings. 

 Complete information will be post-
ed on www.yorkcity.org/yorkfest For 
more information, including maps, 
schedules, and a list of participating 
vendors. Application forms for the vari-
ous components of Yorkfest are current-
ly available online at www.yorkcity.
org/yorkfest.

A map of the event and a listing of 
all the weekend’s events will be posted 
on YorkCity.org/Yorkfest as the event 
nears.

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT PETS 
ARE NOT PERMITTED AT 
YORKFEST
 (because of a City of York ordinance).
 
For more information, please 
visit these sites or call the 
number:
www.yorkcity.org/yorkfest
events@yorkcity.org
www.Facebook.com/
YorkCitySpecialEvents
www.Twitter.com/YorkCityEvents  
#yorkfestPA
Recorded information and voicemail:  
717-849-2217

 Additional marketing and sponsor-
ship opportunities are still available for 
Yorkfest.  SN n

These folks were participants in the Summer Solstice party at Hanover Library. Because of 
inclement weather, the party was moved inside the library from the popular rooftop venue gener-
ally used for this annual event. Pictured are Joe Kane, Ray Burkentine, Carolyn Burkentine and 
Babs Mulhausen.  The event features live music, conviviality, dancing, drinks and food aplenty!

Summer Solstice at Hanover Library

The Yorkfest Sponsors
Glatfelter
Glatfelter Insurance Group
WellSpan
Green Mountain Energy
C.S. Davidson
ComForCare Home Care
Appleby Systems
SOX 96.1
WHTM abc27
York Daily Record/Sunday News
The York Dispatch
Appell Center for the Performing Arts
Friends of York City Special Events



10   SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO



  SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4   11 

JULY 10 - AUGUST 5
The Music Man
Ephrata Performing Arts Center
Ephrata
717-733-7966

JULY 24 TO SEPTEMBER 10
State of the Art
Pennsylvania State Museum 
Harrisburg
Statemuseum.org

JULY 24 - AUGUST 12
Peter Pan
Dutch Apple Dinner Theatre
Lancaster
717-898-1900

JULY 24 - AUGUST 5
The Music Man
Ephrata Performing Arts Center
Ephrata
717-733-7966

JULY 24 – AUGUST 19
The Ugly Duckling
Popcorn Hat Players
Gamut Theatre | Harrisburg
717-238-4111
www.Gamuttheatre.org

JULY 24 - 30
The Taming of the Shrew
Dreamwright Youth and Family Theatre
York
717-848-8623

JULY 27
Music Theatre Workshop 2017 
Showcase
Open Stage of Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-6736

JULY 29
Throughly Modern Millie, Jr.
Chambersburg Community Theatre
Chambersburg
717-263-3900

AUGUST 6
Sonny Turner
American Music Theatre | Lancaster
717-397-7700
Amtshows.com

AUGUST 11 - 20
The Mousetrap
Dreamwright Youth and Family 
Theatre | York
717-848-8623

AUGUST 11-13, AUGUST 17-20
Ring of Fire
Belmont Theatre
717-854-6715
TheBelmont.org 

AUGUST 17 - SEPTEMBER 23
Pippin
Dutch Apple Dinner TheatreLancaster
717-898-1900

AUGUST 3-6
The Games’s Afoot
Mount Gretna Theatre | Mount Gretna
717-964-3627

AUGUST 11 – 27
Taking Leaves
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
www.oystermill.com

AUGUST 24-26
Gathering Blue
Mount Gretna Theatre | Mount Gretna
717-964-3627

AUGUST 25, AUGUST 26
Yorkfest
Downtown York 
717-849-2217
Yorkcity.org/Yorkfest

SEPTEMBER 3
Hanover Chili Cook Off
HART Center | Hanover
www.hanoverchilicookoff.com

SEPTEMBER 4
Labor Day Celebration  
at Kiwanis Lake
York
www.yorkcity.org/laborday

SEPTEMBER 7 - 16
Doubt
Ephrata Performing Arts Center
Ephrata
717-733-7966

SEPTEMBER 8 - 16
Evita
PRIMA
Cultural Center Theater | Lancaster
717-327-5124

SEPTEMBER 8-17
York Fair
York Expo Center
717-848-2569
www.Yorkfair.com

SEPTEMBER 8 - 24
Last Of The Red Hot Lover
Little Theatre of Mechanicsburg
Mechanicsburg
717-766-0535

SEPTEMBER 15 - 24
Rumors
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-5501

SEPTEMBER 16
New Freedom Fest
Freedom Green Community Park
www.newfreedomheritage.org

SEPTEMBER 22 – OCTOBER 8
Dirty Rotten Scoundrels
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
www.oystermill.com

SEPTEMBER 24 
Pro Motorcycle Hill Climb
National Series  
White Rose Motorcycle Club 
Spring Grove
717-557-2253
www.whiterosemc.org

SEPTEMBER 28 - NOVEMBER 11
The Buddy Holly Story
Dutch Apple Dinner Theatre
Lancaster
717-898-1900

SEPTEMBER 29
York City Bike Night
Downtown York
www.yorkcity.org/bikenight

OCTOBER 7
Annual Bridge Bust
Columbia-Wrightsville Bridge
8 am to 4 pm
717-664-6249
www.PaRivertowns.com 

OCTOBER 5 - 15
The Curious Savage
Hershey Area Playhouse | Hershey
www.hersheyareaplayhouse.com

OCTOBER 6 - 22
Beauty and the Beast
Dreamwright Youth and Family 
Theatre | York
717-848-8623

OCTOBER 15
History on the Half Shell
The Traditional Oyster Festival 
www.yorkhistory.org

OCTOBER 19 - NOVEMBER 4
Sweeney Todd
Ephrata Performing Arts Center
Ephrata
717-733-7966

OCT 19-21
The Great York Toy Train Meet
York Expo Center
814-928-0196
www.easterncta.com

OCTOBER 20 - 29
Frankenstein
Chambersburg Community Theatre
Chambersburg
717-263-3900

OCTOBER 20 - NOVEMBER 5
The Strange Case of Dr. Jekyll and 
Mr. Hyde
Little Theatre of Mechanicsburg
Mechanicsburg
717-766-0535

NOVEMBER 3 – 19
Jeeves Intervenes
Oyster Mill Playhouse | Camp Hill
www.oystermill.com

A Funny Thing happened on the way 
to the Forum
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-5501

NOVEMBER 4
Zombie Art Walk
Lebanon Valley Council on the Arts
Lebanon
Lebanonartscouncil.org

NOVEMBER 16 - DECEMBER 31
White Christmas
Dutch Apple Dinner Theatre
Lancaster
717-898-1900

NOVEMBER 30 - DECEMBER 10
A Christmas Carol
Hershey Area Playhouse | Hershey
www.hersheyareaplayhouse.com

DECEMBER 1 - 10
A.N.G.E.L.S. Inc.
Little Theatre of Mechanicsburg
Mechanicsburg
717-766-0535

DECEMBER 1 - 17
It’s A Wonderful Life
Dreamwright Youth and Family 
Theatre | York
717-848-8623

DECEMBER 14 - 17
Jack Frost
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-5501

DECEMBER 7 - 23
The Wizard Of Oz
Ephrata Performing Arts Center
Ephrata
717-733-7966

DECEMBER 14 - 17
A Charlie Brown Christmas
Hershey Area Playhouse | Hershey
www.hersheyareaplayhouse.com

JANUARY 19 - 28, 2018
God Of Carnage
Theatre Harrisburg | Harrisburg
717-232-5501

JAN. 31 - FEB. 4, 2018
You’re A Good Man
Charley Brown
Lebanon Community Theatre
Lebanon,PA
Lebanoncommunitytheatre.org

FEB. 23 - MARCH 4, 2018
Luxury Cruise
Chambersburg Community Theatre
Chambersburg
717-263-3900

MARCH 1 - 11, 2018
The Diary of Anne Frank
Lebanon Community Theatre
Lebanon, PA
Lebanoncommunitytheatre.org

MARCH 2 -18, 2018
I Love You Because..
Theatre Harrisburg
Harrisburg
717-232-5501

APRIL 26 - MAY 6, 2018
Jesus Christ Superstar
Lebanon Community Theatre
Lebanon, PA 
Lebanoncommunitytheatre.org

HairSpray
Theatre Harrisburg
Harrisburg
717-232-5501

MAY 11 - 20, 2018
Oklahoma
Chambersburg Community Theatre
Chambersburg
717-263-3900

JUNE 15 - 24, 2018
Grave Doubts
Theatre Harrisburg
Harrisburg
717-232-5501

AUGUST 15 - 19, 2018
The Lion King, Jr.
Lebanon Community Theatre
Lebanon, PA
Lebanoncommunitytheatre.org

Please verify all dates and times since schedules frequently change.
NOTE: we have changed our process for accepting datebook listings. You must now go to our website: www.showcasenow.net press the datebook entry 
button and complete the form. We are no longer able to accept listings at datebook@showcasenow.net.     Edited by Kelly Summerford

Visit us online: Showcasenow.net

DATEBOOKSHOWCASE
NOWI N  O U R  1 3 T H  Y E A R !

MAGAZINE



12   SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

Hey, Google!
BY KAREN WIX

Do Your Part For the Arts

Last Christmas when my husband 
asked the yearly question, “What do 
you want for Christmas?” I never have 
a satisfactory answer, but I give the 
routine response,” I don’t know, let me 
think about it.”  

We have been married for over 50 
years and have acquired all the “stuff”’ 
we will ever need.  No more doo dads, 
figurines, etc.  

A few days later I watched an ad 
on television for a “Google Home.” It 
looked like fun, so on a whim I told 
my husband that I would like one for 
Christmas.  He had no idea what I was 
talking about.  I tried to explain and 
since I wasn’t sure what the thing was 
or what it actually did. He was more 
than confused.  He just stared at me but 
I could tell he was making a mental note 
of my request.  After 50+ years you get 
to know such things.

And guess what?  Lo and behold, 
come Christmas the “Google Home” 
was beautifully wrapped and sitting 
under the tree.

Computer Illiteracy? 
Although we have had computers for 

many years, we could both be character-
ized as computer illiterates.   We e-mail, 

play games and write articles on the 
darn things and that is about it.  So read-
ing the directions became a nightmare.  
Luckily one of our computers needed 
some help so we called our local “nerd” 
and while he was here he hooked the 
thing up and left.  GREAT, almost!

The directions that came with the 
Google said you could ask it a question, 
play music, get the news and weather 
report, addresses and phone numbers.  
Wonderful! But when I asked it to play 
music it would, but I could not choose 
the music I wanted to listen to.  Further 
reading mentioned that we had to access 
a music provider: HUH?

Flash back to a Granddaughter
Then I flashed on one of my grand-

daughters and remembered that she had 
asked for a “subscription” to Spotify for 
her birthday so she could play music.  
When I asked Google “how do I hook 
up to Spotify?” She could not help me.  
I decided to go to Best Buy and see if 
they would walk me through it.   I was 
told by a saleswoman that they were 
not allowed to help even if the article 
was purchased at the store.  So much for 
customer service.

Seemed strange, but rules are rules.  

Next stop AT&T.  Guess what, no help 
there either.  Bummer.  Finally, our 
grandson came for a visit. He explained 
the whole process and hooked it up so I 
could play the music I wanted to hear.

Anyone who reads my columns 
knows that I love music, all kinds of 
music. There are even a few country 
songs I like.  I love pop artists from my 
growing up years.  The first song I asked 
for was something by Johnny Mathis. 
Surely you remember him.  “Chances 
Are” came roaring into the kitchen. 
Now if I just say “play music” Johnny 
Mathis starts singing. Terrific!  I love 
to cook, play music and sing along as 
I work.  “Sing” may be too generous 
but I am usually alone, so who cares?  
Tone deaf is a term that has been direct-
ed at me.  Once while in college tak-
ing a “Teaching of Elementary Music’’ 
course, the professor said “Just mouth 
the words, Miss Hill.”  Not a real confi-
dence builder.

I Love my New Toy
I just love my new toy.  Every morn-

ing I start the day with her, I call her 
“her” because it responds in a female 
voice.  Latest headlines, which scare 
the hell out of me most mornings, the 

weather and music.
She helps me with definitions for my 

four crossword puzzles, helps me bal-
ance my checkbook, gives directions, 
gives me recipes and sets the timer and 
much, much more. 

The instrument learns one’s habits 
and preferences.  I have been told that 
it is always listening to what is going 
on around it.  As an aside, one can ask 
Google something on a phone in anoth-
er room, even upstairs and the Google 
in the kitchen will answer the question.  
So, I guess I should be careful with what 
I do and say when near it.  But after 50+ 
years nothing much is going on.  

I am not pushing Google.  There are 
several of the same devices out there.  If 
you do not have one, give it some con-
sideration.  You will have a lot of fun!  
And “Chances Are” you will become 
addicted to it as I have.

At the end of the day, I say “Goodnight 
Google.” One of her responses is “Nighty 
night, don’t let the bedbugs bite.”  Who 
doesn’t love that?  SN n

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO



 SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4  13 

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

People from all walks of life came 
together in July for the Community 
Envisioning Summit hosted by the York 
County Community Foundation and 
York College to discuss the best uses 
and future direction of York’s newest 
museum. Although the word, museum, 
was frowned upon by many who partic-
ipated in this summit, words about arti-
facts and history abounded. Those pres-
ent represented York’s Crispus Attucks 
Center as well as the host institutions 
and individuals devoted to the history 
of how William C. Goodridge, a York 
entrepreneur in the early 19th Century 
rose from slavery to become one of the 
most successful men of his time, in York. 

It was pointed out that the for-
mer Goodridge home at 123 East 
Philadelphia Street, is open on First 
Fridays and on the third Saturday of 
the month even though all three floors 
are not renovated as planned. This is 
the only home of an African American 
Underground Railroad Operator where 
the enslaved were hidden for their jour-
ney to freedom, ultimately to Canad--a 
by way of the North Star. Ties with any-
one living below the Mason Dixon Line 
which makes up the southern border 
of York County were discussed. Also 
the community’s ties with Maryland, 
Lancaster, Chambersburg, Marietta and 
other places--as well as people such as 
Thaddeus Stevens and Lydia Hamilton 
Smith were deliberated.  

The Summit began with an appear-
ance of a certified living history inter-
preter, Kelly Summerford, who portrays 
Goodridge across the State and beyond, 
in the Goodridge former residence. 
After the 30 or so present listened to 
the story of Goodridge by the living 
history interpreter, they proceeded to 
the York College Center for Community 

Engagement housed in the former 
Lafayette Club in Downtown. There a 
consultant, James Alton, engaged the 
participants in discussion of what the 
Freedom House could become. A dinner 
was part of the summit with cold drinks 
and snacks provided.  

One of those attending noted that the 
fugitive Black, Osborn Perry Anderson, 

gave the entire story credence as he was 
hidden in a Goodridge property on the 
Square after his escape form Harpers 
Ferry and the famous John Brown raid 
on that town. This incident in history is 
largely characterized as a precursor to 
the American Civil War. Summerford 
told the group how he and other Past 
Players met tourists from around the 
world, and their “hunger” for infor-
mation on the Underground Railroad 
in America. He said a large part of 
the American population lives within 
the traveling distance it takes to come 
by York and how tourists often pass 
through on their way to Civil War sites. 
He has presented to schools and groups 
in the local area too.       

One participant echoed the adage 
used by an elderly relation, “How do 
you know where you’re going if you 
don’t know where you’ve been.” 

The consultant told the crowd they 
could expect a full report of the Summit 
in the coming weeks.

For more information on the 
Goodridge Freedom House and on 
the living history interpreter, you 
may call Carol Kauffman, Community 
Development Director at the Crispus 
Attucks Center, at 848-3610, ext. 230.  
SN n

York Community Foundation Hosts Community  
Envisioning Summit for Goodridge Freedom House
BY GEORG SHEETS

Auction Block #1 featuring Amish 
and Mennonite handcrafted items, 
quilts, sheds, furniture and other items

Auction Block #2 featuring farm 
items and shrubbery

Pork roast dinner from 4:00-7:00 
p.m. Friday evening

Country breakfast starting Satur-
day at 6:00 a.m.

Children’s auction on Saturday at 
10:00 a.m.

Market place with books, produce 
and lots of baked goods

And more!

Join us at the Gap Relief Auction supporting MCC!

When:  August 11-12, 2017
Friday: 4:00 - 8:30 p.m.
Saturday: 6:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Where: 
Solanco Fairgrounds
172 S. Lime Street, 
Quarryville, PA 17566



14   SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4

“In your Face: Humour, Memory and Expression”

An eclectic exhibition with lino-cuts, photographs, watercolours and stoneware 
will open at The Art Association on Friday, July 28, with a reception from 5 to 8 
PM. The Barry Spessler Jazz Duo will provide the music for the reception, hosted by 
Kate Earley. The exhibition sponsor is Sue Rothman.  Artists featured in the exhibi-
tion are Douglas A. Anderson of Lititz, Evelyn R. Burton of Harrisburg, Cathy Frey 
of Williamsport, John Guarnera of Duncannon, and Fred Scruton of Cranesville.

“Making art is my way of understanding, or at least trying to understand, the 
world around me,” states Douglas Anderson. He says that he gets his inspiration 
from the news, current events, walking through town and observing people, his-
tory, music and literature. He often takes themes that have been depicted in art 
throughout the centuries and then puts his own twist to those themes.  Though he 
paints and draws, he uses linocuts as a means of expressing himself because of the 
direct nature of relief prints, and the immediacy of the graphic process. He likes the 
“simple directness” that linocuts produce.

Evelyn Burton asks, “Who can explain the mysteries of the conscious and subcon-
scious mind?” As wake slips into sleep, she says, “experience becomes ephemeral, 
unexplainable. Images become sensations and memory becomes impermanent.” 
Burton explains that the solace of the darkroom allows her to experiment using 
basic drawing materials and traditional chemical photography. Darkroom photog-
raphy is a completely hand-made process, unlike digital photography, and requires 
great patience and persistence. She goes on to say that each negative provides the 

opportunity to try variations of material 
and technique, and to take that image as 
far as the imagination allows.

Cathy Frey, who received her formal 
training at York Academy of Art and 
Antonelli Institute of Art and Photography, 
successfully learned the techniques of the 
Old Masters. She holds as her favourites 
Michelangelo, Renoir, Mucha and John 
Singer Sargent. Her own work covers a 
wide range of subject matter and genres, 
including allegorical and contemporary 
work. She describes her passion as “classic 
romantic figurative.” As a portrait painter, 
Frey chooses watercolours over oils for 
their “lasting value, faster completion and 
delivery time” for her clients. The lumi-
nous transparency of watercolour has kept 
her respectful of its unforgiving qualities, 
and she is proud to call herself a “waterco-
lour purist.”  All her paintings are complet-
ed without the aid of white paint, tapes, 
slow-drying media or masking fluids.

Ceramicist John Guarnera has a very 
lengthy, personal connection with clay, 
and thinks of his work as not being com-
plete until after the final firing. He reminds 
us that “From fire comes life.” Each stage in 
the completion of a piece requires sensitiv-
ity to the clay, the surface, and the material 
in use at any particular moment. Guarnera 
feels that pieces have to do with aesthet-
ics, rather than function. His clay pieces 

are expressionist, poetic, and ethereal rather than literal. He avers that ceramics is 
about “mark making, texture, surface and division of space.”  His work explores the 
art of clay, with the simplest of forms, the bowl, a favourite canvas for a multitude 
of surface treatments. It is his intent to present work that appears “timeless.”

Embracing the “truth is stranger than fiction” tradition of street photography, 
Fred Scruton’s documentary project celebrates the expressive vitality of mostly self-
taught artists working outside the mainstream of contemporary art. Shaped less 
by the influences of mass-media and the academy, their built-environments and 
artwork reflect the artists’ own lives, cultural histories and “inner musings.” His 
photographs combine artificial and natural lighting as well as weather and seasonal 
considerations in the tradition of the “heightened document.” Scruton, having cul-
tivated long-term relationships with many of the artists, often makes yearly return 
visits and spends several days at one site. He says that some of the best picture 
ideas have come from the artists themselves, with specific photographs sometimes 
planned more than a year in advance.

This diverse exhibition will remain on view at the Art Association of Harrisburg, 
21 N. Front St., through August 31. Call 717-236-1432 for more information or visit 
www.artassocofhbg.com.  SN n

Painting by Cathy Frey, July 28.

Guthrie Memorial Library Has Something for Everyone – Upcoming Events
Guthrie Library’s Middle School Meet the Author Series 

ends with Virginia Zimmerman’s The Rosemary Spell, on 
Tuesday, August 8 at 11 a.m. in the John and Joan Bare 
Center. Part mystery, part literary puzzle, part life-and-
death adventure, and infused with a frightening kind of 
magic, the story of young teens, Rosemary and Adam, 
trying to bring Adams’s sister back after she disappears-
-even from memory--is suspenseful enough for adven-
ture fans and a treat for readers who love books and 
words. For students in 5th to 9th grades. Free copies of 
the book can be picked up on the Teen Department of 
the Library. Ms. Zimmerman will also be conducting 
a writing workshop following the book talk at 1 p.m. 
Presented in Memory of Gladys Camp.

The last in the “Summer Nights @ the Library Concert Series” is Class Act Jazz 
Combo Featuring Suzanne Geaney. This will take place on the roof of the library 
(weather permitting) on Friday, August 18, from 7-9 pm. This popular jazz combo is 
back, and joined by singer Suzanne Geaney, it will surprise and delight. Tickets are 
$10 in advance and $12 at the door. Wine, soda, water and snacks will be available 
for purchase. Must be 21 years or older to attend.

Trading Titles is a new program at Guthrie. Are you looking for new titles and 
authors to read? Or have you heard about some new authors or titles but would 
like to know if anyone else has read them (and liked or disliked them) before you 
take the time to read them? Maybe you have read some great books that you would 
like to share with other readers. Then join us at the library in the Hormel Reading 
Room on Tuesday, August 22, at 6:30 pm for an informal time of sharing and dis-
cussion. For more information, also call 717-632-5183 SN n           

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO



  SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4   15 

A deviation: Typically, this 
ShowcaseNow column is to share with 
you eating and food experiences. To this 
end, it all started as a “research vacation.” 
That’s how I justified a trip to France 
coupled with a first-time river cruise. 
Eight days the Viking Kadlin motored on 
the Seine from Paris to Normandy and 
back. Magnifique!

We toured Giverny, the magical gar-
den-world of Monet that he so beauti-
fully captured with his art. On to the city 
of Rouen with its magnificent cathedral 
and memorial to La Pucelle d’Orléans, The 
Maid of Orléans, Joan of Arc. 

We continued our quiet sail, enjoying 
the village and castle at Vernon, as well 
as the weather, grand company and an 
amazing sampling of French food, wine 
and culture. These were precursors to a 

beyond-expectations experience.
Two days later, we reached Normandy 

and walked Omaha Beach, the site of the 
greatest amphibious assault in the jour-
nals of warfare. And, as an asterisk in our 
family’s time-line, my father-in-law, Col. 
Carl Weeldreyer was part of the invasion 
force of Operation Overlord.

Shepherded to a Sacred Ground
Our Viking Cruises program director 

shepherded our group to The Memorial. 
Centered is the 22-foot statue, “The 
Spirit of American Youth Rising from the 
Waves.” Back-dropped was the Garden 
of the Missing and behind our gathering 
a panoramic view of 9,330 headstones, 
each of white Lasa marble, precisely 
aligned with Latin crosses and Stars of 
David.

It was quiet, it was 
somber, it was a gray-
ing sky. A staff mem-
ber of American 
Battle Monuments 
Commission explained 
that the assault 
was aimed to liber-
ate France and drive 
out and defeat Nazi 
Germany. It was to be 
“The Longest Day.” 
June 6, 1944. 

To honor and 
remember the sacrifices 
of the fallen, bells are 
rung at 2 p.m. daily fol-
lowed by the playing 
of “The Star-Spangled 
Banner.” It was a bit 
startling, almost on cue 
our group sang. We 
were louder and louder 
and stronger and stron-
ger, heads were raised, 
and tears fell. It was a 

uniquely moving experience. 
A single bugle call charged the air, 

“Taps.” We observed a moment of 
silence, and we reflected. We were visibly 
moved. We took a deep breath. 

The director asked those of us who 
served to step forward. Many of us did. 
And then an eruption of applause—pro-
longed and with many a “thank you.” 
This moment far exceeded any award 
or citation for service received. We, very 
much, were proud to be Americans.

And, there’s more, much more. 
We received a long-stemmed rose as 

remembrance of a life lost, and to lay at a 
grave site of our choosing. 

We were beginning to feel the cost of 
freedom. Tears can come quite easy.

From Memorial Day to D-Day, floral 
tributes edged the reflecting pool. This 
long line of color poured in from all of 
France—a whole-hearted symbol of so 
many cities, towns and villages express-
ing France’s gratitude.

What more to a perfect day?
There is more.
Turning from the flowers, I was 

stopped by an elderly French gentle-
man. “Excusez-moi.” “Sir, are you an 
American?” A bit surprised, I told him 
I was. “Thank you,” he replied and 
reached into his pocket extracting an A-4 
size type written sheet. “I would like to 
give you something.” 

“Please,” he said, “would you read.” 
Hesitantly, I began reading. In turn I 
asked my wife to read the letter. It was 
a letter addressed as “Thank you, dear 
Friends Liberators.” Written June 6, 
2001 for the D-Day National dedica-
tion. Each year as the anniversary of 
D-Day approaches this gentlemen vis-
its the cemetery. His intent, to person-
ally express thanks for what America has 
done and to mourn the losses it endured. 
Written from the heart and memory of 

a ten-year-old recalling the “…. painful 
events such as of fright, pain, and sigth 
(sic) of the death of soldiers and the joy of 
freedom and Peace. This is an expression 
hope of prayer.”

The letter closes with a belief and an 
obligation. “When I walk in the cemetery 
at Omaha, my prayers give me hope. It 
is for us, the witness of this human folly 
to say to and write down for the genera-
tions to come, how fragile Peace is.”

We were overcome by a convergence 
of emotion, gratitude and pride. That 
which your American troops accom-
plished—the value of that outcome still 
rings today. 

Despite nearly three-quarters of a cen-
tury passing and contrary to many of 
today’s headlines, gratitude to America 
and Americans continues. And with it 
the recognition of what the price paid for 
their and our freedom.

Perhaps my experience will help to 
remind all of us of who we were and 
who we are. 

Returning, we made port calls at 
Mantes-la-Jolie, visiting the 12th Century 
Collégiale Notre-Dame de Vernon, 
Château de Tourelles and Château de 
Bizy. Stunning architecture. A realistic 
reminder of how young our country is. 

Soon, our 440 plus foot vessel returned 
to dock in Le Pecq.

We are but a short taxi ride from our 
Paris hotel and three more days ready 
to enjoy this romantic city and its fine 
Parisian foods… love the escargot and 
mussels. As well as, the café and street 
foods, variations on croque-monsieur 
and ambon-beurre. Do I really need to 
comment about the wine? Magnifique!

Was it a successful research vacation? 
Indeed!  SN n

SO MUCH TO SEE AND DO

My Trip to France Where I Met Residents  
Grateful for American Help: A Deviation
BY JOE CERVENAK | PHOTOS BY JOE CERVENAK.

About the Writer: Joe Cervenak is principal of Kemper~Joseph, llc, a York consulting company. He is an industry and life consultant, 
columnist, speaker, teacher and lecturer who enjoys creative cooking, good food and drink and sharing food and other experiences with the readers 
of ShowcaseNow! Your comments and suggestions are invited and welcomed. Send your comments to ShowcaseNow@aol.com. 

The letter this writer received at Normandy is reproduced here just as 
it appears today, with stilted English and a handwritten note from the 
presenter.



16   SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

$5 MOVIES
In July and August  at the 

Capitol, Chambersburg

August 3 - 3pm & 6pm
Babe

Introduced by Carla Christian
with the YMCA 

Popcorn, candy, soda, 
bottled water for sale at 

ALL MOVIES
Wine & Beer for sale at

JUNE & JULY 6PM MOVIES

CAPITOL THEATRE CENTER 
(717) 263-0202

  159 S. Main St.  
Chambersburg, PA



  SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4   17 

RESOURCES717-557-9434 call to advertise in our quick quide

Please thank our advertisers for their support of your organization and the other important items you enjoy in these pages. Businesses and 
individuals that advertise in ShowcaseNow! make it possible for us to Connect you to the Arts, Culture, Heritage and Tourism in 9 Counties in 
southcentral Pennsylvania. This magazine is supported solely by advertising and we deliver to 80,000 active and curious readers every six weeks. 
Pass your copy of this publication on to a friend or neighbor and tell them about our web site: Showcasenow.net.  Thanks a million for reading! 

Enjoy the day and make it full of art! 

Lela 
Mae’s

Lela Henderson
Harrisburg, PA 17110

lelahenderson@ymail.com

Sweet Potato 
Pies

New Orlean’s Finest 717-343-1416
PHOTO BY, KAREN HOSTETTER



18   SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4

Index 

VISIT US ONLINE AT SHOWCASENOW.NET

Allen, Kenny, 10
Anderson, Douglas A., 14
Anthony, George, 19
Art Association of Harrisburg, 2
Atlantic City Trip, 12
Beacon Clinic, 17
Bersten, Anders, 6
Bradshaw, Jeff, 10
Breen, Susan, 19
Brown, John, 13
Burkentine, Carolyn, 9
Burkentine, Ray, 9
Burton, Evelyn R. , 14
Butts, Margaret, 12, 19
Candlewood Suites, 18
Capitol Theatre Center, 16
Cash, Johnny, 6
Cervenak, Joe, 15, 19
Country Inn and Suites, 18
Cox, Bob, 6
Cuban Soiree, 4
Cultural Fest, 10
Cumberland County Historical 
Society, 5
Danko Peter, 7
Datebook, 11
Diggs, Justine, 17
Durden Eric, Jr., 17
Earley, Kate, 14
Finkle, Bob and Joanne, 2
Fort Hunter Park, 10
Franklin County Council,4
Frey, Cathy, 14
Frost, David C. Jr., 19

Gallery Walk, 2
Gelbert, Doug, 5
Gilbert, Paula, 6
Glatfelter Insurance Group, 9
Goodridge Freedom House, 13
Goodridge, WilliamC., 13
Green, Chelsey, 10
Guamera, John, 14
Gustavsson, Markus, 6
Guthrie Memorial Library, 14
Hagen, Joel, 6
Harrell, Donovan, 3
Harris, Jeanette, 10
Harrisburg School District, 3
Hartwick, George P. III, 10
Haste, Jeff, 10
Hawkins, Keptsia, 3
Hedlund, Tobias, 6
Henderson, Lela, 17
Hershey, Suzy, 7
Highmark, 10
Hill, Nina, 8
Hill, Tom, 8
Historic Harrisburg Association, 16
Historic Harrisburg Association, 2
Holm, Ski, 4
Hoopes, Katrina, 4
Hostetter, Karen, 6, 19
Index, 18
Jaerv, 6
Jazz & Wine Festival, 10
John and Joan Bare Center, 14
Kaltreider-Benfer Library, 6
Kane, Joe, 9

Kauffman, Carol, 13
Kaye, Danny, 4
Kent, Barry Dr., 6
Kinard, Marcella, 6
KP Dance Project, 17
Kutztown University, 4
Lawson, Jarrod, 10
Lehman Center, 6
Lenair, Brian, 10
Lewis, Conrad, 16
Lewis, Craig, 16
Los Tres Cubanos, 4
Maine College of Art, 4
Manjon, Dr,and Mrs., 4
Marshall School, 3
Mathis, Johnny, 12
McCauley, Gloria, 8
McDaniel Susan, 7
McKinneys, Louis, 17
Me & Us Band, 10
Meloni, Tracey, 4
Moore, Larry, 17
Morgan Garret, 3
Mulhausen, Babs, 9
Nebel, Jamie, 19
Nilsson, Harald, 6
PA Council on the Arts, 4
PHFA, 20
Pries, Mike, 10
Ramada, 18
Reading Public library, 7
Renjilian, Christy, 6
Roberson, Eric, 10
Rooney, Paddy, 6

Rotary Club of York, 6
Schintz Studio, 17
Schreiber, Kevin, 5
Scrutons, Fred, 14
Sheets, Georg, 19
Sheffer, JJ, 5
Sloan, Lenwood, 19
St. Stephens Episcopal Cathedrals, 2
Steam Camp, 3
Steam into History, 16
Stine, Jackie, 12
Stream, 17
Subscription Form, 18
Summerford, Kelly, 12, 13, 19
Susquehanna Folk Music Society, 6
Susquehanns Art Museum, 2
Sutliff Chevrolet, 2
Swartz, Janelle, 6
The African American Historical 
Society of South Central PA, 5
The Belmont Theatre, 6
The Music Man, 16
The Voice 17104, 16
Togans, Christa, 17
Tomlinson, Gail, 5
Toro, Raphael, 19
Torres, Adam B., 19
Valencia Ballroom, 8
Waters, Kim, 10
Wilson Teresa, 6
Wix, Karen, 12, 19
York Community Foundation, 13
York County Library System, 6
York Crispus Attucks, 13
Yorkfest, 8, 9



  SHOWCASENOW!  VOLUME 14 ISSUE 4   19 

Founder M. Susan Breen 
2003
Editor-in-Chief David C. Frost Jr. 
2008-2014

Publisher  Kelly D. Summerford 
Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net 
Phone 717-889-0057

Managing Editor Georg R. Sheets 
www.georgrsheets.com 
ShowcaseNow@aol.com 
Phone 717-889-0057

Distribution Coordinator Lewis Butts, Sr.

Distribution Aide 
Margaret Butts

Graphic Designer Jamie Nebel

Photography Bill Schintz, Kelly Summerford,  
Joseph Cervenak, Karen Hostetter, Louis McKinney, 
Georg Sheets, Adam B. Torres,  
Raphael Toro, George Anthony and others

Writers  
Monica Baker, Suzy Hershey, Karen Hostetter,  
Georg R. Sheets, Lenwood Sloan, Kelly D. Summerford,  
Gail Tomlinson, Karen Wix, and others.

To advertise or sale ads in  
ShowcaseNow Multi-Media Magazine 
contact Kelly Summerford at  
717-557-9434.

Would you like to sell ads for  
ShowcaseNow?  
Call 717-889-0057.

Please confirm all dates, times and 
venues listed for inevitable changes of 
schedule.

This paper is made possible only through advertising 
support. We are not a non-profit publication. We serve 
advertisers first. We believe that the 2 million people who 
live in the 9-county region we serve make up a powerful 
population of individuals who like to read, go, see and do! 
While we believe strongly that “Buy Local, Buy Fresh” is solid 
logic, we take a wide look at the region we share and reflect 
the natural, the cultural and geographical ties in our region.” 
We are located in the middle of the largest megalopolis in 
the nation. We have transportation, geographical, cultural, 
manufacturing and tourism opportunities in common and we 
hope to reflect this larger community as we encourage people 
to “go, see and do” in the “next town over.”

ShowcaseNow! also known as 
ShowcasePA!, and/or any of its respective employees or 
contractors or volunteers are not responsible for any errors or 
omissions or editorial mistakes. All advertisements, coupons 
and promotions are effective during the six weeks after the 
date of publication unless otherwise noted. 

We apologize for any errors or inconveniences.
Information and views printed herein, or linked to 

articles or items, do not necessarily reflect the opinions of 
ShowcaseNow! and ShowcaseNow! does not 
endorse products or services advertised or publicized. We 
reserve the right to decline any ad and to change advertising 
copy.

Submission of press releases, full color photographs of 
high resolution and calendar of events items may be sent by 
e-mail to Showcasenow@aol.com.

Letters to the editor, as well as clarifications, on any topic 
published, are encouraged. Please keep letters to 100 words 
or fewer and e-mail them to Showcasenow@aol.com.

In general, ShowcaseNow! uses the style established 
by the Associated Press, but there are some differences. We 
will be pleased to send Writers Guidelines. 

All submissions, including photographs, become the 
property of this publication.

WE WANT TO  
HEAR FROM YOU!

Please email your responses to 
showcasenow@aol.com  

or call us at 717-889-0057.

FRANKLIN ADAMS

CUMBERLAND

PERRY

DAUPHIN

BERKS
LEBANON

YORK

LANCASTER

CROSSING RIVERS IN NINE COUNTIES
FOR ART, CULTURE AND HERITAGE

To Advertise in  
ShowcaseNow!  

Contact one of these  
representatives:

 
Kelly Summerford 

Phone 717-557-9434 
E-mail: Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net

Phyllis Bennett 
Phone 717-319-9240  

E-mail: Phyllis@showcasenow.net

Would you like to sell ads for  
ShowcaseNow? Call 717-889-0057.

Subscriptions: $24 for 6 issues mailed  
to your home or office by first class  
postage. Sign up online or send a check to our 
P.O. Box. 

Follow us on

Showcasenow.

Also known as ShowcasePA! 
Published 6 times a year. Subscriptions available.

Mailing Address: 
PO Box 2545 • Harrisburg, PA 17105
E-mail and Phone: 
Showcasenow@aol.com 
(717) 889-0057
On the Internet 24/7 at Showcasenow.net
All artwork and text copyrighted by their 
owners.

Connecting You with the Arts, Culture, Heritage and 
Literacy in 9 Counties 

We are Hiring!
ShowcaseNow! 

is looking for ambitious people to sell 
advertising on commission. 

This can be a part time job and the income potential 
is almost unlimited. We provide training and leads 
and you help us build bridges among the arts, 
nonprofits and businesses in nine counties while 
you gain invaluable experience in public relations, 
networking and sales.

For an interview, 
call Mr. Summerford 
at 717-889-0057, 

or for more information send your 
resume and a cover letter to Editor:  

 
Kelly@ShowcaseNow.net

ShowcaseNow! attempts to reflect the diversity of its coverage area and cultural competency in its coverage 
of our region. The publication is dedicated to freedom of speech guaranteed by the Constitution of the United 
States of America. 

All submissions become the property of ShowcaseNow!.

All columns, photographs and paintings are copyrighted by their owners.

Printed in the USA.

This map shows the coverage area of this paper, in hard copy and online,  and 
invites everyone to take in all the things to “go, see and do!” More than two million 
people share cultural, geographical and historical ties in this region and everyone 
agrees, it’s the best place in the world to live, work and play!

In Our 

14th 
Year!DON’T MISS OUR NEXT ISSUE.  

SEPT 25, 2017 
DEADLINES FOR ADVERTISING, AND EDITORIAL MATERIALS 
ARE TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE DATE OF PUBLICATION 
SHOWCASENOW.NET

HOW TO REACH US

V O L .  1 4 ,  N O .  4   •  J U L Y  2 4 ,  2 0 1 7

I N  O U R  1 4 T H  Y E A R !

WORD FROM THE PUBLISHER
Who Reads ShowcaseNow?

Some readers will see this as self-serving. Others will see it as survivalist. 
Whatever your analysis, this is an article about who reads ShowcaseNow, the multi-media 

publication that you are holding in your hands or reading on your screen. First let’s discuss the 
hard copy vs. electronic formats available today. 

Many people see the hard copy newspapers, for instance, as a dinosaur. They increasingly 
get their news from electronic media. Others will say “I demand hard copies when I read. They 
agree that there is something mysteriously satisfying about a hard copy that you can hold in your 
hands, feel, touch and go back to whenever you tire or something distracts you from the task of 
collecting information, or sheer enjoyment, from a hard copy.” 

Briefly speaking I see the electronic versions as just another  format. I believe there will 
always be hard back books and hard copy magazines, no matter how they shrink or cut back on 
publication dates. 

This is, in fact, a great issue of this magazine to discuss this anomaly since it is the annual 
one that presents the One Book, One Community: Our Region Reads insert. We will have to wait 
until the end of the year as we usually do to find out how many people read the hard copy vs. 
How many people read the electronic version on their Kindle or Nook or “Crrok” devices, but 
we can tell you what we know so far. 

We know that about 82 percent of our readers prefer the hard copy version while a smaller 
number prefer to read them electronically or listen to the audio books. Of course audio books 
and electronic formats are popular but we know their numbers just don’t hold up as well as the 
electronic versions.

We have at ShowcaseNow, for example a website where we archive all our copies and we con-
tinue to send people there when the hard copies “run out” or are no longer convenient. We have 
watched these numbers double, then triple and keep getting larger every day. 

Today we know we have many more people who consult the website for things to do or to 
see or an article that they appear in or have someone they know appear in. There are many other 
reasons people “peek” at the website and we may never know all the reasons. 

We know too that among our readers, in addition to those who read for pleasure, are those 
who read to collect information. We know you want to see and know what is available in the 
nearby towns and villages around you. 

Our readers include executive directors of nonprofit organizations,  actresses, actors and 
people who paint, sew, politicians, people who want to be powerful and those who already 
are: in short people who spend money. These are the people not reading other journals, so we 
bring you a fresh audience. We bring you thousands of people you can’t or do not reach in other 
venues. Perhaps we are most interested in our readers, since we know our readers have dispos-
able cash and can go, see and do and buy! Maybe we are interested in them because they have 
a passion for the arts, for culture, for heritage and for tourism like no others. We know they are 
people who pay cable bills, do banking, buy insurance, buy expensive furs and buy vehicles, 
among other products. 

They make decisions about home improvements, carpets, sinks, bathtubs and anything else 
you can see or envision at your “buy local” store or your big box facility!

These are the people that make our capital system work no matter who is a leader and no mat-
ter who is in charge. And we thank you!

If you’re reading this you are probably one of the people who love hard copies and seek out 
provisions that make your life healthy, wealthy and wise. 

Bravo to all ShowcaseNow readers! Please let us know what we can do make your life better 
and make life easier.

You’re the reason we do what we do and we love to please.

Publisher

Please thank our advertisers for their support of your 
organization and the other important items you enjoy in 
these pages. Businesses and individuals that advertise in 
ShowcaseNow! make it possible for us to Connect 
you to the Arts, Culture, Heritage and Tourism in 9 
Counties in southcentral Pennsylvania. This magazine is 
supported solely by advertising and we deliver to 80,000 
active and curious readers every six weeks. 

Pass your copy of this publication on to a 
friend or neighbor and tell them about our 
web site: Showcasenow.net. 

Thanks a million for reading! 
Enjoy the day and make it full of 
art! 

Thank Our Advertisers!




